SITREP NO-94/2007

1700 hours

32-20/2007-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 2nd September, 2007

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2007: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT
SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 02.09.2007

	RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY (during last 24 hours)
BIHAR

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State.
· 09 human deaths (Samastipur - 04, Bhagalpur - 03 and Nalanda -02) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 

· So far, 10,215 villages in 21 districts (235 blocks & 2860 Panchayats) with population of 213.99 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 546 medical teams continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State.
· 1328 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which about 9,98,4573 people have been accommodated.  
GUJARAT

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State. 

· So far, 937 villages in 29 districts with population of about 14.87 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 248 Medical Teams consisting of 125 Medical Officers and 584 Para Medical Staff continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State. 

ASSAM

· No significant rainfall has been reported in the State. 
· So far, 5946 villages in 26 districts with population of 68.16 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· In all 28 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which 51,770 people have been accommodated. 
WEST BENGAL

· No significant rainfall has been reported in the State. 
· 34 Relief camps continue to run in the State in which about 9630 persons have been accommodated. 
· 246 Cattle camps continue to run in the State in which about 144000 cattle have been accommodated. 
· 105 Medical camps continue to be set up in the affected districts for providing medical care.
Loss of Human lives

· As per provisional information received from the affected States, 09 human deaths have been reported during the last 24 hrs. The cumulative number of people who lost their lives during the South West Monsoon so far is 2374.     
IMD

· Yesterday’s low pressure area over west-central Bay of Bengal and adjoining northwest Bay of Bengal & coastal areas of north Andhra Pradesh persists. Under its influence, widespread rainfall with isolated heavy to very heavy falls is likely over Coastal Andhra Pradesh till tomorrow and decrease thereafter. Fairly widespread rainfall with isolated heavy falls also likely to commence over Orissa and Chhattisgarh from tomorrow onwards.
· The current meteorological analysis suggests that fairly widespread rainfall with scattered heavy to very heavy fall likely over northeastern States during next 3-4 days.
· In association with an off-shore trough widespread rainfall with isolated heavy to very heavy falls is likely along the West coast during next 3 days.
· The axis of the monsoon trough passes through Anupgarh, Churu, Gwalior, Satna, Champa Titlagarh, centre of low pressure area and thence south east into west central Bay of Bengal. 
CWC

There are 21 Moderate and 20 Low flood situation sites.


Warning (for next 24 hours)

· Scattered heavy to very heavy rainfall is likely over Assam & Meghalaya and Arunachal Pradesh.
· Isolated heavy to very heavy rainfall is likely over South Gujarat Region, Konkan & Goa, coastal Andhra Pradesh, Coastal Karnataka, Kerala and Lakshadweep during next  24 hrs.
Outlook for subsequent two days

· Subdued rainfall activity is likely to continue over northwest & adjoining central India and Rajasthan.
· Fairly widespread rainfall activity is likely over west coast.
· Fairly widespread rainfall activity over East Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim and northeastern states.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION

    According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 2nd  September, 2007, there are 21 Moderate and 20 Low flood situation sites.  

BIHAR

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.

· 09 human deaths (Samastipur - 04, Bhagalpur - 03 and Nalanda -02) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 

· 10,215 villages in 21 districts (235 blocks & 2860 Panchayats) with population of 213.99 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 546 medical teams continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State for providing medical care.
· 1328 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which about 9,98,4573 people have been accommodated.  
· 7034 boats continue to be deployed in the affected areas of the State for rescue and relief operations.
· 349 cattle camps continue to run in the affected districts of the State.

GUJARAT

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. Out of 225 talukas, rainfall has been recorded in 118 Talukas of the State. 
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 

· 937 villages in 29 districts with population of about 14.87 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 248 Medical Teams consisting of 125 Medical Officers and 584 Para Medical Staff continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State for providing medical care. 

ASSAM

· No significant rainfall has been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· 5946 villages in 26 districts with population of 68.16 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· In all 28 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which 51,770 people have been accommodated. 
WEST BENGAL

· No significant rainfall has been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hrs.
· 34 Relief camps continue to run in the State in which about 9630 persons have been accommodated. 
· 246 Cattle camps continue to run in the State in which about 144000 cattle have been accommodated. 
· 105 Medical camps continue to be set up in the affected districts for providing medical care.
· 116 boats continue to be deployed in the affected districts for rescue and relief operations.
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 2nd  SEPTEMBER, 2007

Nil

LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 2nd  SEPTEMBER, 2007

Army

· In Bihar, two Army columns along with two Engineer Task Forces teams continue to be deployed in Khagaria and Begusarai districts for rescue and relief operations.
Air force

· One MI-8 helicopter airlifted 19 passengers and 12.8 ton relief materials in 09 sorties at Begusarai.

RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE REST OF COUNTRY DURING LAST 24 HRS

· The rainfall activity in the rest of the States/UTs is reported to be insignificant during the last 24 hours.

· Details of extent of damage and rescue and relief work are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II separately.

(V.P.PASRIJA)

CONSULTANT (DM-I)

TELEFAX: 23092696

Distribution:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri T. K. A. Nair)
2. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan (Fax-23012095)

3. Private Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri B.V.R. Subrahmanyam), 7, Race Course Road, New Delhi.

4. Prime Minister’s Office (Shri Sanjay Mitra, Joint Secretary).

5. Sr.PPS to Vice-Chairman, NDMA, Centaur Hotel, New Delhi.(Fax-25655019)

6. Cabinet Secretariat (Dr. S.B. Agnihotri, Joint Secretary) (Fax-23019701).

7. Brig Sanjiv Laumas, DACIDS (Ops & Logistics) Room No.10, INCP, Gate No-11, South Block, New Delhi. (Fax-23005226, 23005137)

Copy to:-

1. PS to HM/PS to MOS (R)

2. PS to HS/PPS to Secretary (BM)/JS-(DM-I)/JS (DM-DAC Fax-23382417)/ Director (PR)/Master Folder.  
   Annexure – I

SITREP NO – 942007

 2nd September, 2007: 1700 hours

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	
	Date when updated 
	Population affected 

(in lakh)


	No. of 

human lives 

lost
	No. of districts affected


	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected 

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged 


	Total value of damage (Rs. in Lakh)

i) Crop damage

ii) houses (fully)

iii) houses (partially)

iv) Public property
	Total  (in lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	31.08.2007
	9.59
	57
	11
	47
	47172
	56000
	13624
	188796
	i) 7.60 (Crop area)

ii) 702.56 (damaged houses)

iii) 619.81 ((public properties)
	1329.97

	Arunachal Pradesh
	24.08.2007
	N.R
	N.R.
	11
	07
	N.R.
	N.R.
	16
	N.R.
	i) 6.00 (fully damaged houses)
	6.00

	Assam
	01.09.2007
	68.48
	47
	26
	6018
	NR
	3,60,000
	12283
	NR
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Bihar
	01.09.2007
	213.99
	588
	21
	10113
	607
	17,09000
	261170
	323308
	i) 76039.35 (crop area)

ii) 80146.21 (damaged houses)

iii) 64067.78 (Public property)
	220253.34

	Chhattisgarh
	25.08.2007
	1.96
	13
	08


	164
	54
	2560
	1325
	11132
	i) 17.26 (crop area)

ii) 276.78 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 542.42 ( partially damaged  houses)

iii) 1550.28 (public property)
	2386.74

	Goa
	02.09.2007
	0.003
	02
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Neg 
	05
	489
	i) 3.68 (crop area)

ii) 2.91 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 76.31 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 21.75 (public property)
	104.65

	Gujarat
	01.09.2007
	14.87
	400
	29
	937
	9707
	468342
	3777
	37979
	i) 10514.68 (crop area)

ii) 275.31 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 537.63 (partially damaged houses)

iv)4000.00 (public properties)
	1532.62



	Haryana
	02.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	
	
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	1.23
	52
	09
	984
	707
	1630
	1022
	2003
	i) 5101.38 (crop area)

ii) 715.28 (fully damaged houses) 

iii) 507.63 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 112755.69 (public property)
	119079.98

	Jharkhand
	29.08.2007
	Nil
	02
	01
	N.R.
	02
	962
	295
	691
	i) 57.72 (crop area)

ii) 29.50 (fully damaged)

iii) 17.73 (partially damaged)
	104.95

	J & K
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	01.09.2007
	19.54
	157
	25
	1412
	7536
	237480
	55470
	75627
	i) 60017.98 (crop area)

ii) 11004.00 (fully damaged)

iii) 2134.00 (partially damaged)

iv) 99711.00 (public property)
	172866.98

	Kerala
	01.09.2007
	17.70
	244
	14
	1504
	2812
	35156
	2016
	48969
	i) 18378.00 (crop area)

ii) 738.91 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 2342.46 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 48928.46 (public property)
	70387.83

	Madhya Pradesh
	01.09.2007
	1.87
	69
	15
	710
	294
	4239
	1459
	16390
	i) 175.45 (crop area)

ii) 191.38 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 297.89 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 228.98 (public property)
	893.70

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	30.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	30.08.2007
	1.35
	122
	N.R.
	5297
	1477
	N.R.
	5778
	41267
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	30.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	90
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	30.08.2007
	16.87
	33
	12
	1865
	19501
	1,60,000
	9353
	18457
	i) 709.61 (damaged houses)

ii) 24784.10 (public property)
	25493.71

	Punjab
	01.09.2007
	0.015
	07
	06
	246
	18
	28134
	618
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Rajasthan
	28.08.2007
	2.77

                  
	51
	11
	1294
	503
	Neg. 
	730
	7502
	i) 259.00 (crop area)

ii)107.80(fully damaged houses)

iii)288.92 (partially damaged houses)

iv)24550.26 (public properties)
	25150.96

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	28.08.2007
	Nil
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	28.08.2007
	Nil
	38
	Nil
	Nil
	129
	Nil
	93
	588
	i) 93.00 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 294.00 (partially damaged houses)
	387.00

	Uttar Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	12.43
	216
	22
	2546
	157
	162566
	300
	1136
	i) 121954.86 (damaged crop)

ii) 50925 (damaged  houses)
	172879.86

	Uttarakhand
	02.09.2007
	N.R.
	48
	N.R.
	N.R.
	149
	N.R.
	103
	446
	N.R.
	N.R.

	West Bengal
	30.08.2007
	69.60
	218
	04
	3837
	4033


	2213152


	152276
	244690
	i) 7834.35 (crop area)

ii) 7874.58 (houses damaged)

iii) 29.53 (public property)
	7863.53

	And & Nicobar
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	13.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & diu
	07.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	29.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	30.08.2007
	0.003
	02
	02
	NR
	Nil
	Neg
	27
	130
	i) 0.959 (crop area)

ii) .03 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 2.976 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 2.68 (public properties)
	6.645

	Total
	
	452.271
	2374
	227
	36981
	94858
	5439311
	521743
	1019600
	
	820728.465


Rescue and Relief (Provisional)

	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle camps opened



	Andhra Pradesh
	31.08.2007
	1,72,369
	101
	1,72,369
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Arunachal Pradesh
	24.08.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Assam
	01.09.2007
	40,000
	669
	15695
	Rice-107443.8 qtl, Dal-18811.4 qtl, Salt-5433 qtls, Chira-1274qtl & Gur 486 qtl, Kerosene-13.30 kl, Mustard oil-71.16 kl
	517
	Nil

	Bihar
	31.08.2007
	998573
	1328
	998517
	Wheat – 417837.22 Q, Rice–260580.58Q, Chura–9094.70Q, Gur –1305.20Q, Satu-46.65Q, Candles–198195, Match Box–150334, Salt – 304.24 Q and Polythene Sheets – 252287 and 79881 food packets airdropped 
	539
	349

	Chhattisgarh
	10.08.2007
	12134
	64
	12134
	375.84
	20
	Nil

	Goa
	02.09.2007
	279
	01
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Gujarat
	30.08.2007
	103894
	889
	103894
	Nil
	1022
	Nil

	Haryana
	02.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	Nil
	08
	08
	2.48 Lakh
	02
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	28.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	04
	Nil

	J & K
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	01.09.2007
	29887
	179
	29887
	4730.98
	179
	Nil

	Kerala
	01.09.2007
	1398771
	7475
	1398771
	Food & medicine
	Nil
	Nil

	Madhya Pradesh
	01.09.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	492.84 lakh
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	30.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	30.08.2007
	30,645
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	30.08.2007
	Nil
	76
	13198
	375.84
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	30.08.2007
	70,290
	17
	15,420
	Chuda, Gur, Match Box, Candle, Polythene, Cattlefed distributed
	45
	03

	Punjab
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Food items
	Nil
	Nil

	Rajasthan
	28.08.2007
	2164
	30
	1711
	N .R.
	125
	N.R.

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	28.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	09.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	68,000
	185
	67,000
	Rice-25,000 ton, Wheat-1240 ton, Salt-1670 ton, Dal-500 ton, Gud-200 ton, Puri packet-2,45,000, Pulse-640 ton, Kerosene Oil-3,86,000 ltr, Candle-1,71,000, Match Box-3,32,000, Polythene-83,000 mtr
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	02.09.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	West Bengal
	30.08.2007
	35054
	757
	100376
	Rice-7933 MT, Wheat-300 MT, RC-309 lakh, Rs. 2.90 lakh cash
	262
	246

	And & Nicobar
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	13.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	07.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	29.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	01.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	30.08.2007
	455
	02
	455
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
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